

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
3/27/2024 4:31 PM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

NO. 102713-3

SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

ALEXANDRIA REAL ESTATE EQUITIES, INC., a  
Washington State Taxpayer, JOHN JOSEPH COX, a  
Washington State Taxpayer, and DEAN A. TAKKO, a  
Washington State Taxpayer,

Petitioners,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON, a Public Institution of  
Higher Education and Agency of the State of Washington,

Respondent.

---

ANSWER TO *AMICI* MEMORANDUMS

---

Philip A. Talmadge  
phil@tal-fitzlaw.com  
Aaron Orheim  
aaron@tal-fitzlaw.com  
Talmadge/Fitzpatrick  
2775 Harbor Avenue SW  
Third Floor, Suite C  
Seattle, WA 98126  
(206) 574-6661

Andrew R. Escobar  
aescobar@seyfarth.com  
Adam K. Lasky  
alasky@seyfarth.com  
SEYFARTH SHAW LLP  
999 Third Avenue, Suite 4700  
Seattle, WA 98104-4041  
(206) 946-4910

*Attorneys for Petitioners Alexandria Real Estate Equities, Inc.,  
John Joseph Cox, and Dean A. Takko*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities.....	ii
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ARGUMENT IN RESPONSE TO <i>AMICI</i> .....	3
A. Public Bidding Is an Issue of Substantial Public Importance.....	3
B. Division II’s Opinion Harms Worker Security, an Issue of Statewide Importance.....	6
1. Division II’s Opinion Undermines Prevailing Wage Protections .....	7
2. Division II’s Opinion Undermines Payment Security for Subcontractors. ....	10
III. CONCLUSION.....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Table of Cases</u>	
<u>Washington Cases</u>	
<i>Alverado v. Wash. Pub. Power Supply Sys.</i> , 111 Wn.2d 424, 759 P.2d 427 (1988) .....	9
<i>Est. of Haselwood v. Bremerton Ice Arena, Inc.</i> , 166 Wn.2d 489, 210 P.3d 308 (2009) .....	10
<i>Filo Foods, LLC v. City of SeaTac</i> , 183 Wn.2d 770, 357 P.3d 1040 (2015) .....	8-9
<i>State ex rel. Distilled Spirits Inst., Inc. v. Kinnear</i> , 80 Wn.2d 175, 492 P.2d 1012 (1972) .....	9
<i>Tuerk v. State, Dep't of Licensing</i> , 123 Wn.2d 120, 864 P.2d 1382 (1994) .....	8
<u>Statutes</u>	
RCW 47.29.060(3) .....	5
RCW 47.29.020(5) .....	5
<u>Rules</u>	
RAP 13.4(b)(4) .....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
H.B. 2726 .....	6
